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SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION

Supplier of the Uline, Inc.

Safety Data Sheet: 12575 Uline Drive
Pleasant Prairie, Wl 53158
1-800-295-5510

24-Hour Emergency tel. number: CHEMTREC
US/Canada: 1-800-424-9300
International: +1-703-527-3887

Trade name: PKT CLAY 1/3U TY 27X89
Material number:

Primary product use: Desiccant

Chemical family: Desiccant

SECTION 2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

GHS classification in accordance with the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR
1910.1200)

Hazards for the product as supplied

Not a hazardous substance or mixture.

Other hazards

This product is considered an “Article” by the US Department of Labor, Occupational Safety &
Health Administration (OSHA) under OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1200(c) and is exempt from the
requirements of a Safety Data Sheet (SDS) found in the Hazard Communication Standard, 29
CFR 1910.1200(b)(v).

GHS label elements

Not a hazardous substance or mixture.

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Substance / Mixture : Mixture

Components

This material is not considered hazardous by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29
CFR 1910.1200).

SECTION 4. FIRST AID MEASURES

If inhaled . Move the victim to fresh air.
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In case of skin contact

In case of eye contact

If swallowed

Most important symptoms
and effects, both acute and
delayed

Notes to physician

Give oxygen or artificial respiration if needed.
Get immediate medical advice/ attention.
Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

Wash off immediately with soap and plenty of water while
removing all contaminated clothes and shoes.
Call a physician if irritation develops or persists.

Do not rub affected area.

Rinse immediately with plenty of lukewarm water, also under
the eyelids, for at least 15 minutes.

Obtain medical attention.

If swallowed do not induce vomiting,seek medical advice and
show safety datasheet or label

The possible symptoms known are those derived from the
labelling (see section 2).
No additional symptoms are known.

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5. FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

Suitable extinguishing media

Unsuitable extinguishing
media

Specific hazards during
firefighting

Further information

Special protective equipment
for firefighters

The product itself does not burn.
Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local
circumstances and the surrounding environment.

High volume water jet

None known.

None known.

Wear full protective clothing and NIOSH/MSHA-approved
positive pressure, self-contained breathing apparatus.

Use breathing apparatus.

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal precautions,
protective equipment and
emergency procedures

Wear personal protective equipment. Unprotected persons
must be kept away.

Wearing appropriate personal protective equipment, contain
spill and collect into a suitable container.

No special precautions required.
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Refer to Section 8 for more information.
Environmental precautions . Do not allow uncontrolled discharge of product into the

environment.

Methods and materials for . Take up mechanically and dispose of
containment and cleaning up

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Advice on protection against : Observe the general rules of industrial fire protection
fire and explosion

Advice on safe handling . Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety
practice.
Further information on : Store in a dry place.

storage conditions

SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Components with workplace control parameters

All inert or nuisance dusts, whether mineral, inorganic, or organic, not listed specifically by
substance name are covered by the Particulates Not Otherwise Regulated (PNOR) limit which is
5 mg/m3 for respirable fraction and 15 mg/ma3 for total dust. ACGIH exposure guidelines of less
than 3 mg/m3 (respirable) and 10 mg/m3 (inhalable) have been established for particles
(insoluble/poorly soluble) not otherwise specified (PNOS).

Contains no substances with occupational exposure limit values.

Engineering measures . Good general ventilation should be sufficient to control
airbourne levels.

Personal protective equipment

Respiratory protection . If airborne concentrations pose a health hazard, become
irritating, or exceed recommended limits, use a NIOSH
approved respirator in accordance with OSHA respiratory
protection requirements under 29CFR1910.134.

Use only in well-ventilated areas.

Hand protection
Remarks : Impervious rubber such as neoprene, nitrile, natural rubber,
butyl rubber, PVC, or teflon.

Eye protection . Wear safety glasses with side shields or goggles.
Skin and body protection . Wear protective clothing, including long sleeves and gloves,

to prevent skin contact.
Thoroughly wash clothing before reuse.
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Protective measures

Observe the usual precautions for handling chemicals.

Appearance

Colour

Odour

Odour Threshold
pH
Melting point

Boiling point

Flash point
Evaporation rate

Flammability (solid, gas)

Upper explosion limit / upper
flammability limit

Lower explosion limit / Lower
flammability limit

Vapour pressure
Relative vapour density
Density

Bulk density

Solubility(ies)
Water solubility

Partition coefficient: n-
octanol/water

Auto-ignition temperature

SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Solid form

various

none

not available
not determined
not determined

not determined

does not flash
Non-Volatile

not determined

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable
not determined

not determined

insoluble

no data available

not determined
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Decomposition temperature . no data available
Viscosity
Viscosity, dynamic : Not applicable
Viscosity, kinematic : Not applicable
Particle size :  no data available

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity . No dangerous reaction known under conditions of normal use.
Chemical stability . Stable

Possibility of hazardous : When used and handled as intended, none.

reactions

Conditions to avoid : None known.

Hazardous decomposition . When used and handled as intended, none.

products

SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Information on likely routes of exposure

Eye contact

Ingestion

Skin contact

Carcinogenicity

IARC No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
identified as probable, possible or confirmed human carcinogen by IARC.

OSHA No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
on OSHA's list of regulated carcinogens.

NTP No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
identified as a known or anticipated carcinogen by NTP.

Experience with human exposure

Product:

General Information . The possible symptoms known are those derived from the
labelling (see section 2).

Further information

Product:

Remarks . Refer to Section 2 and Section 3 for the toxicological data of
the components.
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SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity
no data available

Persistence and degradability
no data available

Bioaccumulative potential
no data available

Mobility in soil
no data available

Other adverse effects

Product:
Additional ecological . According to experience and to the information currently
information available, the product has no harmful effects on the

environment if used correctly as intended.

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal methods

RCRA - Resource . This product, if discarded as sold, is not a Federal RCRA
Conservation and Recovery hazardous waste.

Authorization Act

Waste Code : NONE

Waste from residues . Dispose of this product in accordance with all applicable local,

state and federal regulations.

Contaminated packaging . Contaminated packages or drums must be treated as waste,
and must be disposed of or treated for reuse/recycling in an
installation approved by Environmental Authorities according
to local regulations. The wastes generated from such
treatment of the packages must be processed in order to
avoid environmental contamination.

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT not restricted
IATA not restricted
IMDG not restricted
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SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

CERCLA Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a CERCLA RQ.

SARA 304 Extremely Hazardous Substances Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 304 EHS RQ.

SARA 302 Extremely Hazardous Substances Threshold Planning Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 302 EHS TPQ.

SARA 311/312 Hazards : No SARA Hazards

SARA 313 . This material does not contain any chemical components with
known CAS numbers that exceed the threshold (De Minimis)
reporting levels established by SARA Title Ill, Section 313.

Clean Water Act

This product does not contain any Hazardous Substances listed under the U.S. CleanWater Act,
Section 311, Table 116.4A.

This product does not contain any Hazardous Chemicals listed under the U.S. CleanWater Act,
Section 311, Table 117.3.

This product does not contain any toxic pollutants listed under the U.S. Clean Water Act Section
307

This product does not contain any priority pollutants related to the U.S. Clean Water Act

The components of this product are reported in the following inventories:
TSCA . All substances listed as active on the TSCA inventory

SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION

Further information
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NFPA 704

Flammability

Health Instability

Special hazard

Full text of other abbreviations

AIIC - Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals; ASTM - American Society for the Testing of
Materials; bw - Body weight; CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act; CMR - Carcinogen, Mutagen or Reproductive Toxicant; DIN -
Standard of the German Institute for Standardisation; DOT - Department of Transportation; DSL -
Domestic Substances List (Canada); ECx - Concentration associated with x% response; EHS -
Extremely Hazardous Substance; ELx - Loading rate associated with x% response; EmS -
Emergency Schedule; ENCS - Existing and New Chemical Substances (Japan); ErCx -
Concentration associated with x% growth rate response; ERG - Emergency Response Guide;
GHS - Globally Harmonised System; GLP - Good Laboratory Practice; HMIS - Hazardous
Materials Identification System; IARC - International Agency for Research on Cancer; IATA -
International Air Transport Association; IBC - International Code for the Construction and
Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous Chemicals in Bulk; IC50 - Half maximal inhibitory
concentration; ICAO - International Civil Aviation Organization; IECSC - Inventory of Existing
Chemical Substances in China; IMDG - International Maritime Dangerous Goods; IMO -
International Maritime Organisation; ISHL - Industrial Safety and Health Law (Japan); 1SO -
International Organisation for Standardisation; KECI - Korea Existing Chemicals Inventory; LC50
- Lethal Concentration to 50 % of a test population; LD50 - Lethal Dose to 50% of a test
population (Median Lethal Dose); MARPOL - International Convention for the Prevention of
Pollution from Ships; MSHA - Mine Safety and Health Administration; n.o.s. - Not Otherwise
Specified; NFPA - National Fire Protection Association; NO(A)EC - No Observed (Adverse) Effect
Concentration; NO(A)EL - No Observed (Adverse) Effect Level; NOELR - No Observable Effect
Loading Rate; NTP - National Toxicology Program; NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals;
OECD - Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development; OPPTS - Office of Chemical
Safety and Pollution Prevention; PBT - Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic substance; PICCS
- Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances; (Q)SAR - (Quantitative) Structure
Activity Relationship; RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; REACH - Regulation
(EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration,
Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals; RQ - Reportable Quantity; SADT - Self-
Accelerating Decomposition Temperature; SARA - Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization
Act; SDS - Safety Data Sheet; TCSI - Taiwan Chemical Substance Inventory; TECI - Thailand
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Existing Chemicals Inventory; TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act (United States); UN - United
Nations; UNRTDG - United Nations Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods;
vPVB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative

Observe national and local legal requirements

Revision Date . 09/09/2025

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (“SDS”) is accurate to the best of our
knowledge on the date of publication. This SDS is intended as guidance for the safe
handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release of the contents
described in this SDS. It is not intended to be, nor should it be considered, a warranty or
quality specification. We make no warranties, express or implied, including, but not
limited to, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or usage of trade. You are
responsible for determining whether the product related to this SDS is suitable for your
intended use or application.
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SECCION 1. IDENTIFICACION

Proveedor de la Uline, Inc.
Hoja de Datos de 12575 Uline Drive
Seguridad: Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158

1-800-295-5510

N° telf. de emergencia: CHEMTREC
US/Canada: 1-800-424-9300

Mexico: 800-681-9531

Internacional: +1-703-527-3887

Nombre comercial: PKT CLAY 1/3U TY 27X89
NUumero de material:

Uso primario del

producto: Desecante

Familia quimica: Desiccant

SECCION 2. IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

Clasificacién GHS de acuerdo con Norma de Comunicacién de Riesgos de OSHA (29 CFR
1910.1200)

Peligros para el producto tal y como se suministra

No es una sustancia o mezcla peligrosa.

Otros peligros

Este producto es considerado un "Articulo" por el Departamento de trabajo de los EE.UU.,
Administracion de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional (OSHA segin OSHA 29 CFR 1910. 1200(c) y
esta exento de los requisitos de la hoja de datos de seguridad(SDS)que se encuentra en la
Comunicacion de Peligros Estandar, 29 CFR 1910. 1200(b)(v).

Elementos de etiquetado SGA

No es una sustancia o mezcla peligrosa.

SECCION 3. COMPOSICION/INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

Sustancia / Mezcla ;. Mezcla

Componentes

Este material no esté considerado como peligroso por el Estandar de Comunicacion de Riesgos
de OSHA (29 CFR 1910.1200).

SECCION 4. PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
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Si es inhalado

En caso de contacto con la
piel

En caso de contacto con los
0jos

Por ingestion

Principales sintomas y

efectos, agudos y retardados

Notas para el médico

Sacar la victima al aire libre.

Administrar oxigeno o respiracion artificial si es necesario.
Consultar a un médico inmediatamente.

Nunca debe administrarse nada por la boca a una persona
inconsciente.

Eliminar inmediatamente lavando con jabon y mucha agua
desprendiéndose del calzado y de todas las ropas
contaminadas.

llamar un médico si aparece y persiste una irritacion.

No frotar la parte afectada.

Lave inmediatamente con abundante agua tibia, también
debajo de los parpados, por lo menos 15 minutos.
Consulte al médico.

Si se ha ingerido, no provocar el vémito; acudir al médico y
mostrarle la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad o la etiqueta del
producto.

Los posibles sintomas conocidos son los derivados del
etiquetado (ver apartado 2).
No se conocen sintomas adicionales.

Tratar sintomaticamente.

SECCION 5. MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

Medios de extincion
apropiados

Medios de extincién no
apropiados

Peligros especificos en la
lucha contra incendios

Otros datos

Equipo de proteccion
especial para el personal de
lucha contra incendios

El producto no arde por si mismo.
Usar medidas de extincién que sean apropiadas a las
circunstancias del local y a sus alrededores.

Chorro de agua de gran volumen

Ninguno conocido.

Ninguno conocido.

Usar ropa de proteccién completa y equipo de respiracién
auténomo de presidn positiva aprobado por NIOSH/MSHA.

Usar equipo respiratorio auténomo.

SECCION 6. MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL
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Precauciones personales, . Llevar equipo de proteccién. Impedir que se acerquen
equipo de proteccion y personas no protegidas.
procedimientos de Utilizar equipo de proteccion personal adecuado, contener el
emergencia derrame y recoger en un recipiente adecuado.

No se requieren precauciones especiales.
Consulte la Seccién 8 para mas informacion.

Precauciones relativas al . No permita la descarga incontrolada de productos al medio
medio ambiente ambiente.

Métodos y material de :  Recoger con medios mecanicos y eliminar de forma
contencion y de limpieza reglamentaria.

SECCION 7. MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Indicaciones para la . Tener en cuenta las hormas generales de proteccién
proteccion contra incendio y preventiva contra incendios en instalaciones industriales.
explosion

Consejos para una . Manipular con las precauciones de higiene industrial
manipulacion segura adecuadas, y respetar las practicas de seguridad.
Informacién complementaria : Almacenar en un lugar seco.

sobre las condiciones de
almacenamiento

SECCION 8. CONTROLES DE EXPOSICION/ PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL

Componentes con valores limite ambientales de exposicion profesional.

Todo polvo inerte 0 molesto ya sea mineral, inorganico u organico y no listados especificamente
por su nombre de sustancia, estan cubiertos por Particulates Not Otherwise Regulated (PNOR)
cuyo limite es de 5 mg/m3 para la fraccion respirable y 15 mg/m3 para el polvo total. Se han
establecido Directrices de exposicion ACGIH de menos de 3 mg/m3 (respirable) y de 10 mg/m3
(inhalable) para Particulates (insolubles / poco solubles) Not Otherwise Specified (PNOS).

No contiene sustancias con valores limites de exposicion profesional.

Medidas de ingenieria : Una buena ventilacion general deberia ser suficiente para
controlar los niveles de concentracién en el aire.

Proteccion personal

Proteccidn respiratoria :  Silas concentraciones en el aire representan un peligro para
la salud, llegar a ser irritantes, o exceden los limites
recomendados, usar un respirador aprobado por NIOSH de
acuerdo con los requisitos de proteccién respiratoria de
OSHA conforme a 29CFR1910.134.

Utilicese solo en zonas bien ventiladas.

Proteccion de las manos
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Observaciones
Proteccion de los ojos
Proteccidn de la piel y del

cuerpo

Medidas de proteccion

Caucho impermeable como neopreno, nitrilo, caucho natural,
caucho de butilo, PVC o teflon.

Utilice gafas de seguridad con protecciones laterales.
Use ropa protectora, incluyendo camisas de manga larga y
guantes, para evitar el contacto de la piel.

Lave bien la ropa antes de volverla a usar.

Observar las medidas de precaucién habituales en la
manipulacion de productos quimicos.

Aspecto

Color

Olor

Umbral olfativo
pH
Punto de fusion

Punto de ebullicién

Punto de inflamacién
Tasa de evaporacion

Inflamabilidad (s6lido, gas)

Limite superior de
explosividad / Limites de
inflamabilidad superior
Limites inferior de
explosividad / Limites de
inflamabilidad inferior
Presién de vapor

Densidad relativa del vapor

Densidad

SECCION 9. PROPIEDADES FiSICAS Y QUIMICAS

Forma sélida

varios

ninguno(a)

No disponible
no determinado
no determinado

no determinado

no se inflama
No volatil

no determinado

No aplicable

No aplicable

No aplicable

No aplicable

no determinado
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Densidad aparente : no determinado

Solubilidad(es)

Solubilidad en agua : insoluble
Coeficiente de reparto n- : sin datos disponibles
octanol/agua
Temperatura de auto- : no determinado
inflamacion
Temperatura de . sin datos disponibles

descomposicién

Viscosidad
Viscosidad, dinamica . No aplicable
Viscosidad, cinematica . No aplicable
Tamafio de particula : sin datos disponibles

SECCION 10. ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Reactividad . No se conocen reacciones peligrosas bajo condiciones de uso
normales.

Estabilidad quimica . Estable

Posibilidad de reacciones : Siguiendo la utilizacién y manipulacion prescritas, ninguno.

peligrosas

Condiciones que deben . Ninguno conocido.

evitarse

Productos de descomposicion : Siguiendo la utilizacion y manipulaciéon prescritas, ninguno.

peligrosos

SECCION 11. INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicion

Contacto con los ojos
Ingestion
Contacto con la piel

Carcinogenicidad

IARC No se identifica ninglin componente de este producto, que presente niveles
mayores que o igual a 0,1% como agente carcinégeno humano probable,
posible o confirmado por la (IARC) Agencia Internacional de Investigaciones
sobre Carcin6genos.

OSHA Ningln componente de este producto esta presente en niveles superiores o
iguales al 0,1 % por lo que no se encuentra en la lista de OSHA de
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carcinégenos regulados.

NTP En este producto no se identifica ningln componente, que presente niveles
mayores que o iguales a 0.1%, como agente carcinégeno conocido o anticipado
por el (NTP) Programa Nacional de Toxicologia.

Experiencia con exposicion de seres humanos

Producto:

Informacién general . Los posibles sintomas conocidos son los derivados del
etiquetado (ver apartado 2).

Otros datos

Producto:

Observaciones . Consulte las secciones 2 y 3 para los datos toxicoldgicos de
los componentes.

SECCION 12. INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

Ecotoxicidad
sin datos disponibles

Persistencia y degradabilidad
sin datos disponibles

Potencial de bioacumulacion
sin datos disponibles

Movilidad en el suelo
sin datos disponibles

Otros efectos adversos

Producto:
Informacién ecolégica . Utilizando el producto adecuadamente y conforme a las
complementaria aplicaciones previstas, seglin nuestros conocimientos

actuales y nuestras experiencias, no son de esperar efectos
perjudiciales para el medio ambiente.

SECCION 13. CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

Métodos de eliminacioén.

RCRA - Acta de Autorizacion : Este producto, si se desecha tal como se vende no es un
de la Conservacion y desecho peligros Federal RCRA.

Recuperacion de los

Recursos

Numero de identificacion de  : NONE

residuo
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Residuos . Deseche este producto de acuerdo con todas las

reglamentaciones locales, estatales y federales aplicables.

Envases contaminados . Los envases 0 embalajes contaminados deben ser tratados
como un residuo y deben ser eliminados o tratados, para su
neutralizacion / reciclado de acuerdo con las normas locales
vigentes en instalaciones autorizadas por las autoridades
medioambientales. Los residuos generados por el tratamiento
de los embalajes deben ser procesados a fin de evitar la
contaminacion del medio ambiente.

SECCION 14. INFORMACION RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

DOT Mercancias no peligrosas
IATA Mercancias no peligrosas
IMDG Mercancias no peligrosas

SECCION 15. INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

CERCLA Cantidad Reportable
Este material no contiene ningln componente con una cantidad reportada (RQ) para CERCLA.

SARA 304 Sustancias extremadamente peligrosas Cantidad Reportable
Este material no contiene ninglin componente en la seccidon 304 EHS RQ .

Cantidad de planeacion de umbral SARA 302 Sustancias Extremadamente peligrosas
Este material no contiene componentes con una seccién 302 EHS TPQ.

SARA 311/312 Peligros : No son peligros segun la legislacion americana SARA

SARA 313 . Este material no contiene ningn componente quimico con los
conocidos niumeros CAS que exceden el umbral de los
niveles reportados (De Minimis) establecidos por SARA titulo
I, seccién 313.

Ley del Agua Limpia

Este producto no contiene ninguna Sustancia Peligrosa enumerada en la Ley del Agua Limpia de
EE.UU, Seccion 311 de la tabla 116.4A.

Este producto no contiene ningln quimico peligroso enumerado en la Ley del Agua Limpia de
EE.UU, Secci6n 311 de la Tabla 117.3.

Este producto no contiene los siguientes contaminantes téxicos enumerados en la seccién 307
de la Ley de agua limpia de los EE.UU.

Este producto no contiene ningln contaminante prioritario relacionado con la Ley de Agua Limpia
de Estados Unidos

Los componentes de este producto estan presentados en los inventarios siguientes:

TSCA . Todas las sustancias enumeradas como activas en el
inventario TSCA
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SECCION 16. OTRA INFORMACION

Otros datos

NFPA 704:

Inflamabilidad

Salud Inestabilidad

Peligro especial

Texto completo de otras abreviaturas

AlIC - Inventario de productos quimicos industriales de Australia; ASTM - Sociedad
Estadounidense para la Prueba de Materiales; bw - Peso corporal; CERCLA - Ley Integral de
Respuesta, Compensacion y Responsabilidad Civil Ambiental; CMR - Carcinégeno, mutageno o
téxico para la reproduccion; DIN - Norma del Instituto Aleman de Normalizacion; DOT -
Departamento de Transporte; DSL - Lista de sustancias domésticas (Canadd)); ECx -
Concentracion asociada con respuesta de tasa de crecimiento x%; EHS - Sustancia
extremadamente peligrosa; ELx - Tasa de carga asociada con respuesta x%; EmS -
Procedimiento de emergencia; ENCS - Sustancias Quimicas Existentes y Nuevas (Jap6n); ErCx
- Concentracién asociada con respuesta de tasa de crecimiento x%; ERG - Guia de respuesta
ante emergencias; GHS - Sistema Globalmente Armonizado; GLP - Buena préactica de
laboratorio; HMIS - Sistema de Identificacion de Materiales Peligrosos; IARC - Agencia
Internacional para la investigacion del cancer; IATA - Asociacion Internacional de Transporte
Aéreo; IBC - Cdédigo internacional para la construccién y equipamiento de Embarcaciones que
transportan quimicos peligros a granel; IC50 - Concentracion inhibitoria maxima media; ICAO -
Organizacién de Aviacion Civil Internacional; IECSC - Inventario de Sustancias Quimicas en
China; IMDG - Coédigo Maritimo Internacional de Mercancias Peligrosas; IMO - Organizacion
Maritima Internacional; ISHL - Ley de Seguridad e Higiene Industrial (Japdn); ISO - Organizacion
Internacional para la Normalizacion; KECI - Inventario de Quimicos Existentes de Corea; LC50 -
Concentracion letal para 50% de una poblacion de prueba; LD50 - Dosis letal para 50% de una
poblacion de prueba (Dosis letal mediana); MARPOL - Convenio Internacional para prevenir la
Contaminacion en el mar por los buques; MSHA - Administracién de seguridad y salud minera;
n.o.s. - N.E.P.: No especificado en otra parte; NFPA - Asociacion Nacional de Proteccion contra
el Fuego; NO(A)EC - Concentracidon de efecto (adverso) no observable; NO(A)EL - Nivel de
efecto (adverso) no observable; NOELR - Tasa de carga de efecto no observable; NTP -
Programa Toxicolégico Nacional; NZIoC - Inventario de Quimicos de Nueva Zelanda; OECD -
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Organizacion para la Cooperacién y el Desarrollo Econémico; OPPTS - Oficina para la Seguridad
Quimica y Prevencion de Contaminacion; PBT - Sustancia persistente, bioacumulativa y toxica;
PICCS - Inventario Filipino de Quimicos y Sustancias Quimicas; (Q)SAR - Relacion estructura-
actividad (cuantitativa); RCRA - Ley de Conservacién y Recuperaciéon de Recursos; REACH -
Reglamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo relativo al registro, la
evaluacion, la autorizacion y la restriccion de las sustancias quimicas; RQ - Cantidad reportable;
SADT - Temperatura de descomposicion autoacelerada; SARA - Ley de Enmiendas y
Reautorizacion de Superfondos; SDS - Ficha de datos de seguridad; TCSI - Inventario de
Sustancias Quimicas de Taiwan; TECI - Inventario de productos quimicos existentes de
Tailandia; TSCA - Ley para el Control de Sustancias Toxicas (Estados Unidos); UN - Naciones
Unidas; UNRTDG - Recomendaciones de las Naciones Unidas sobre el transporte de
mercancias peligrosas; vPvB - Muy persistente y muy bioacumulativo

Tener en cuenta la legislacion nacional y local aplicable.

Fecha de revision : 09/09/2025

La informacién que contiene esta Hoja de Datos de Seguridad (SDS), en la fecha de su
publicacion, es correcta segun nuestros conocimientos. Esta SDS tiene el propésito de servir
como guia para maniobrar, usar, procesar, almacenar, transportar, desechar y emitir los
contenidos aqui mencionados de manera segura. En ningun caso representa o debe ser
considerada como una garantia o especificacion de calidad. No avalamos, expresa o
implicitamente, incluidos, entre otros, asuntos relacionados con la venta, uso comercial o
especifico para un fin determinado. Usted tiene la responsabilidad de concluir si el producto
asociado con esta SDS es apropiado para emplearlo de acuerdo con sus objetivos.



	S-5164_1.3 Unit Tyvek Desiccant_9.9.25_EN.pdf
	S-5164_1.3 Unit Tyvek Desiccant_9.9.25_SP.pdf



